Chilean GAAP revaluated amount.  Additionally, plant and equipment was analyzed on a
component-level, based on the significance of components to total cost. Depreciation
timeframes were established for significant components.

Note 4. Tax effect of IFRS adjustments – Adjustments were recorded related to the income tax impact

of the Canadian GAAP to IFRS reconciling differences.

Note 5. Under Canadian GAAP, the Company recorded stock based compensation on a straight-line

basis over the vesting period.  Under IFRS, the Company records share based compensation
for each tranche within an option grant over the vesting period of the corresponding tranche.

Note 6. Certain balances and transactions have been reclassified within the statements of financial

position and statements of comprehensive income (loss), respectively.

   www.amerigoresources.com 17

Reconciliations of the statements of financial position

Reconciliations between the Canadian GAAP and IFRS consolidated statements of financial position at
September 30, 2010 are provided below:

  Note

September  30, 2010
(Canadian

 GAAP)
$

Transition
Impact

$

September 30, 2010
(IFRS)

$

 Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   17,796,388 - 17,796,388
Trade and other receivables   19,406,107 - 19,406,107
Inventories   7,393,365 - 7,393,365

   44,595,860 - 44,595,860

Non-current assets
Available-for-sale financial assets   8,395,770 - 8,395,770
Property, plant and equipment   3  124,066,492 11,122,558 135,189,050
Intangible assets   1  6,206,783 2,947,568 9,154,351
Other non-current assets  6  80,315 - 80,315

Total assets   183,345,220 14,070,126 197,415,346

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   11,703,126 - 11,703,126
El Teniente royalty payable   9,648,153 - 9,648,153
Current income tax liabilities   25,996 - 25,996
Royalties to related parties  1  - 514,469 514,469
Borrowings   9,253,169 - 9,253,169

   30,630,444 514,469 31,144,913

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings   4,460,727 - 4,460,727
Trade and other payables   1,620,578 - 1620,578
Royalties to related parties   1  - 5,273,307 5,273,307
Asset retirement obligation   5,768,698 - 5,768,698
Deferred income tax liability   4  11,937,517 130,954 12,068,471
Minority interest  1  1,000 (1,000) -

Total Liabilities   54,418,964 5,917,730 60,336,694

Equity
Share Capital   77,166,170 - 77,166,170
Other reserves   5  3,502,969 152,852 3,655,821
Retained earnings  1-5  43,216,158 2,468,250 45,684,408
Accumulated other comprehensive

income  2  5,040,959

5,531,294 10,572,253

Total equity   128,926,256 8,152,396 137,078,652
Total equity and liabilities   183,345,220 14,070,126 197,415,346

   www.amerigoresources.com 18

Reconciliations of total comprehensive income

Reconciliations between the Canadian GAAP and IFRS total comprehensive income for the three and
nine months ended September 30, 2010 are provided below.

Note

Quarter ended
September 30, 2010

(Canadian GAAP)
$

Transition
Impact

$

Quarter ended
September 30, 2010

(IFRS)
$

Revenue  39,303,405 - 39,303,405
Cost of sales  3,6 32,853,439 863,375 33,716,814

Gross profit   6,449,966 (863,375) 5,586,591

Other expenses
General and administration  5,6 1,183,233 (281,340) 901,893
Other (gains) losses  2 1,575,778 (4,452,688) (2,876,910)

  2,759,011 (4,734,028) (1,975,017)

Operating profit  3,690,955 3,870,653 7,561,608
Finance expense 1,6 (326,399) 162,476 (163,923)

Profit (loss) before tax  3,364,556 4,033,129 7,397,685
Income tax expense 4 (1,082,458) (414,395) 1,496,853

Profit (loss) for the period  2,282,098 3.618,734 5,900,832
Other comprehensive income
(loss)

2 1,933,333 12,397,722 14,331,055

Comprehensive income
(loss)

 4,215,431 16,016,456 20,231,887

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding, basic

170,965,235  170,965,235

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding, diluted

174,317,616  174,317,616

Earnings (loss) per share
Basic and diluted  0.01  0.04

Note

Nine months ended
September 30, 2010

(Canadian GAAP)
$

Transition
Impact

$

Nine months ended
September 30, 2010

(IFRS)
$

Revenue  101,394,152 - 101,394,152

Cost of sales  3,6 87,206,817 2,563,779 89,770,596

Gross profit   14,187,335 (2,563,779) 11,623,556

Other expenses
General and administration  5,6 3,119,035 152,852 3,271,887
Other (gains) losses  2 30,551 (1,866,153) (1,835,602)

  3,149,586 (1,713,301) 1,436,285

Operating profit  11,037,749 (850,478) 10,187,271
Finance expense 1,6 (1,503,755) 405,134 (1,098,621)

Profit before tax  9,533,994 (445,344) 9,088,650
Income tax expense 4 (1,642,722) 326,376 1,969,098

Profit (loss) for the period  7,891,272 (771,720) 7,119,552
Other comprehensive income
(loss)

2 1,370,028 5,531,294 6,901,322

Comprehensive income
(loss)

 9,261,300 4,759,574 14,020,874

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding, basic

167,092,486  167,092,486

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding, diluted

170,444,867  170,444,867

Earnings per share
Basic and diluted  0.05  0.05

   www.amerigoresources.com 19

Statement of cash flows

The IFRS transition adjustments noted above did not have an impact on cash and cash equivalents.
There were no changes to investing and financing cash-flow subtotals.

Internal Controls over Financial Reporting (“ICFR”)

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over